Avge  Amount Interest Up to 1 – 5 More than
 Effective   Bearing 12 months years 5 years
 Int Rate %  $   $   $ $ $

Financial Liabilities

2010

Payables   207,320 207,320 207,320 – –

Licence revenue received in advance  187,695 187,695 103,776 83,919 –

   395,015 395,015 311,096 83,919 –

2009

Payables   221,761 221,761 221,761 – –

Licence revenue received in advance  176,084 176,084 96,433 79,651 –

   397,845 397,845 318,194 79,651 –

The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash flows of each class of financial liabilities.

SETTLEMENT AGENTS SUPERVISORY BOARD  |  Annual Report 2009–2010 55

Notes to the Financial Statements For the year ended 30 June 2010

29 Financial instruments (continued)

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Board’s financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the
period and equity for a 100 basis point change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

 +100 Basis Point Change -100 Basis Point Change

2010 Carrying Profit $ Equity $ Profit $ Equity $
 Amount $

Financial Assets

Cash assets 18,719,297 (187,193) (187,193) 187,193 187,193

Restricted cash assets 26,981,783 (269,818) (269,818) 269,818 269,818

Financial Liabilities

The Board does not have any Financial Liabilities subject to interest rate sensitivity.

Total Increase/(Decrease)  (457,011) (457,011) 457,011 457,011

2009

Financial Assets

Cash assets 18,717,440 (187,174) (187,174) 187,174 187,174

Restricted cash assets 24,257,805 (242,578) (242,578) 242,578 242,578

Financial Liabilities

The Board does not have any Financial Liabilities subject to interest rate sensitivity.

Total Increase/(Decrease)  (429,752) (429,752) 429,752 429,752

Fair Values

All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the Statement of Financial Position, whether they are carried at cost or fair value, are recognised at amounts that represent
reasonable approximation of fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes.

SETTLEMENT AGENTS SUPERVISORY BOARD  |  Annual Report 2009–201056

Additional Key Performance Indicator Information

Certification of Key Performance Indicators
We hereby certify that the key performance indicators are based on proper records, are relevant and appropriate for assisting users to assess the Board’s performance,

and fairly represent the performance of the Board for the financial year ended 30 June 2010.

Mirina Muir Valerie Haskins

Chair Member

Date: 1 September 2010 Date: 1 September 2010

SETTLEMENT AGENTS SUPERVISORY BOARD  |  Annual Report 2009–2010 57

Additional Key Performance Indicator Information

Detailed information in support of Key Performance